a 120% premium (approximately $330,000) upon closing of the offering.

•

on a pro forma basis assuming the sale in this offering of 1,383,197 of Units being offered, at an estimated
price to the public of $4.88 per unit based upon our last reported sales price on the OTCQB on August 26,
2015, resulting in net proceeds to us of $5,707,500, after deducting the selling agent’s commissions (9% of
gross proceeds) and our estimated total expenses for this offering of $435,000.

The following table and associated information is subject to final pricing and deal terms. You should read this table
together with our consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 and the
related notes thereto, the condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2015 and 2014 and the related notes thereto, �Selected Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� included elsewhere in this prospectus.

June 30, 2015
Actual Pro Forma (unaudited)

Pro Forma
as

Adjusted(unaudited)

Conversion
of Notes

into Units

Pro Forma
before

Offering
This

Offering
Cash $ 74,725 $ 113,750 $ 188,475 $ 5,707,500 $ 5,895,975
Deferred offering costs 79,912 — 79,912 (79,912 ) —
Common stock,
$0.0001 par value 501 7 508 138 646
Additional paid in
capital 34,323,624 343,743 34,667,367 5,627,450 40,294,817
Accumulated deficit (33,471,925 ) (230,000 ) (33,701,925 ) — (33,701,925 )
Total stockholders'
equity $ 852,200 $ 113,750 $ 965,950 $ 5,627,588 $ 6,593,538
The table above includes an estimated 70,441 shares of common stock included in the Units issuable upon the
conversion of the 50% of the convertible note immediately after closing of this offering. The convertible note will
convert at a 20% discount price to the offering and the repayment of the remaining 50% at a redemption price equal to
120% of the amount then outstanding from the proceeds of this offering. The table above excludes:

• 565,939 outstanding options at June 30, 2015 with terms as follows:
Options
Outstanding

Options
Exercisable

Exercise
Price

Number of
Options

Weighted
Average

[…]

pro-forma net tangible book value was $110,848, or approximately $0.02 per share of common stock after adjusting
for the conversion of bridge financing subsequent to June 30, 2015 (see �Capitalization�). Net tangible book value per
share is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding.

After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of 1,383,197 units in this offering, including units issued upon
conversion of our senior convertible note, at an assumed public offering price of $4.88 per unit based upon our last
reported sales price on the OTCQB on August 26, 2015, assuming no value is attributed to the Warrants included in
the units, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been approximately $5.8 million (after giving effect
to the Company�s intangible assets), or approximately $0.90 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.88 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution of approximately $3.98 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Price charged for each unit in this offering $ 4.88
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015 $ 0.00
Increase attributable to the pro forma transactions $ 0.02
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015 $ 0.02
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 0.88
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.90
Dilution per share to new investors $ 3.98

Investors that acquire additional shares of common stock through the exercise of the Warrants offered hereby may
experience additional dilution depending on our net tangible book value at the time of exercise. The above table does
not include any currently outstanding stock options or warrants as described in the above capitalization section.

23

Edgar Filing: BLUE CALYPSO, INC. - Form S-1/A

50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MARKET FOR OUR COMMON STOCK AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

Our common stock was originally approved for quotation on the OTC Bulletin Board on July 13, 2010 and is
currently quoted on the OTCQB under the trading symbol BCYP. The following table sets forth the high and low bid
prices for our common stock for the periods indicated, as reported by the OTCQB. The quotations reflect inter-dealer
prices, without retail mark-up, mark-down or commission, and may not represent actual transactions.

Fiscal Year 2013 High Low
First Quarter $ 22.50 $ 6.50
Second Quarter $ 18.00 $ 6.00
Third Quarter $ 9.50 $ 6.00
Fourth Quarter $ 11.00 $ 7.00
Fiscal Year 2014 High Low
First Quarter $ 8.00 $ 6.00
Second Quarter $ 7.00 $ 4.50
Third Quarter $ 8.00 $ 4.50
Fourth Quarter $ 10.00 $ 3.50
Fiscal Year 2015 High Low
First Quarter $  7.00 $ 7.00
Second Quarter $ 7.50 $ 5.90
Third Quarter (through August 26, 2015) $ 8.99 $ 4.65
The last reported sales price of our common stock on the OTCQB on August 26, 2015, was $4.88 per share. As of
August 26, 2015, there were approximately 57 known holders of record of our common stock. The Company has
applied to listing of its common stock and warrants on the Nasdaq Capital Market. There can be no assurance that
such application will be approved.

24

Edgar Filing: BLUE CALYPSO, INC. - Form S-1/A

51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DIVIDEND POLICY

In the past, we have not declared or paid cash dividends on our common stock, and we do not intend to pay any cash
dividends on our common stock. Rather, we intend to retain future earnings, if any, to fund the operation and